

Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation

(A Unit of Foundation of Non-Resident Indians)

Approved by National Medical Commission, Affiliated to Kerala University of Health Sciences Accredited by NABH & NABL

Policy Number: SGMC / Acad. Pol/036/2020

Category: Student Welfare

Content: Positive Learning Environment

Effective Date: 01.08.2020

Inquiries: Office of the Principal, Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation Venjaramoodu, Thiruvananthapuram Tele: 0472 - 3041234 - 2405

Signed by:

Director

Dean Emeritus

College TRIVANDRUM Pin: 69560 15 110 vr.

Principa



Sree Gokulam Medical College & Research Foundation

(A Unit of Foundation of Non-Resident Indians)

Approved by National Medical Commission, Affiliated to Kerala University of Health Sciences Accredited by NABH & NABL

Positive Learning Environment

Statement of Purpose

The institution is committed to creating a harmonious environment that is built on mutual trust and respect and is conducive to learning.

Policy:

The faculty members shall provide the opportunities for the students to learn principles, facts, skills, attitudes, ethics and behaviour that will enable them to become globally competent physicians. They shall set themselves as role models for the students to emulate. They shall treat the students with respect as individuals and the future colleagues.

The students shall make best efforts to learn and demonstrate professional behaviour. They shall treat their teachers and the peers with respect.

If a faculty members is closely related to any of the students, he/she shall inform the same to the Director, Dean and the Principal and shall comply with their decision regarding involvement in the assessment / evaluation process for that batch of students.

Abusive treatment of student or of any member is counter-productive to the positive learning environment and shall not be tolerated.

Abusive treatment includes, but, not limited to: public berating and humiliation, intellectual bullying, deliberate exclusion of students from learning opportunities, sexual harassment, expecting the students to carry out personal tasks, intimidation, discrimination, etc.

If a student is subjected to such treatment, the student shall appeal first to the Staff Advisor and then to the Students Grievance redressal Committee or directly to the Director, Dean or Principal.





(A Unit of Foundation of Non-Resident Indians)

Approved by National Medical Commission, Affiliated to Kerala University of Health Sciences Accredited by NABH & NABL

Applies to

All the faculty and students of the institution.

Prepared by	Reviewed by	Approved by
Dr Mamata Chimmalgi Professor of Anatomy, IQAC Coordinator	Dr P Chandramohan Dean	Dr K K Manojan Director
Policy Number	Effective Date	Validity
SGMC/Acad.Pol/036/2020	01.08.2020	5 years